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Owner: Edward C. 

Spicer, Jr. 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: Edward 

C. Spicer, Jr. 

 

 

Parcel ID: 

0305A01017 

 

Location: Merle 

Jones Lane 

 

 

Current Zoning: (R-

30) Residential Low 

Density 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

09/13/2012 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan McMillen 

Description of Variance Request: 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum setback (section 3.2.3) requirement 

to allow a 5 foot setback on the south and east side of the property.  The west and northern 

side is surrounded by Corps. of Engineer property and currently is allowed a 0 foot setback as 

per zoning regulations.  In addition to the setback variance the applicant is requesting a 

variance from the separation requirement of 100 feet between the well and septic system as 

per section 3.2 D 4 of the zoning ordinance.  Based upon a designed system and concurrence 

from the Health Department the applicant is requesting a variance from 100 feet to 50 feet of 

required separation. 

 

Exhibits as follows: 
Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Septic permit and approved system designs 

Exhibit 3.    Survey and property description 

Exhibit 4.    Adjoining owners map, surrounding zoning and 2010 Aerial 

Exhibit 5.    Variance check sheet 

 

DRAFT Findings of Fact 

1. The property is owned by Edward C. Spicer, Jr. 

2. The request is for a variance from the minimum setback requirement of a 30 foot front 

setback and 20 foot side setback as per section 3.2.3 of the zoning ordinance to allow a 5 

foot setback on the front and side. 

3. The lot is currently vacant and consists of 0.183 acres as per Deed 321 Page 411. 

4. The property is located off of Rev. Henderson Road and is accessed from Merle Jones 

Lane.  The property is identified as tax parcel 0350A01017. 

5. Legal access is obtained through an existing 10 foot easement along the properties leading 

to the subject property.  The easement is of record and referenced in deed 321 page 411. 

6. The lot is currently zoned R-30 (Residential Low Density). 

7. The lot is a substandard lot of record as per section 4.5 and 4.25 E of the zoning ordinance.   

8. The application requesting the variance was filed on August 14, 2012.  

9. The adjoining property owners were notified on __________________, 2012. 

10. The property was posted on __________________, 2012 

11. The legal notice was run on August 28, 2012 and September 4, 2012 

 

Staff Comments 
The applicant is proposing to utilize an existing lot that is 0.183 acres or 7,971 square feet.  While 

greatly smaller than the 30,000 minimum lot size for areas zoned R-30 the parcel was created and was 

a lot of record prior to the implementation of zoning on November 1, 2011.  In addressing substandard 

lots of record in section 4.5 (see also section 4.24 E 2), the zoning ordinance states that, “when a 

substandard lot can be used in conformity with all other regulations applicable to its intended use, 

except that the lot is smaller than the required minimum size for its zoning category, then the lot may 

be used as proposed as if it were conforming.”  For this reason the lot size can be overlooked in this 

situation, however the other regulations such as setbacks and septic/well separation may be considered.  

In order to make a reasonable use of the property, the applicant has requested a variance from the 

setback and well/septic separation requirements. 

 

The hardship does not appear to be a result of the applicant’s own actions and appears to result from 

unique circumstances related to the property.  It would be recommended to consider a fair setback that 

would allow for reasonable use of the property.  Additionally because of the involvement of a soil 

scientist and the Health Department, a septic system has been designed and permitted that would 

accommodate the limited lot size.  With this design it may be permissible to reduce the well/septic 

separation to 50 feet as proposed.   
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GOV
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0305 02001
ANDERSON MAXWELL

0305 01001
FARLOW PATRICIA B

0305 01001
FARLOW PATRICIA B

0305A01005
HENDERSON LYMAN B.

0305 01006
WHITAKER IRMA M

0305A01001
HENDERSON JEDA

0305A01004
HENDERSON LYMAN B.

0305 01004
WHITAKER IRMA M0305 01003

BAKER RHONDA W

0305A01016
JONES GRACE T.

0305A01010
GENTRY SARAH SHAW

0305A01003
HENDERSON JAMES A.III

0305A01003B
COLEMAN MARIE H. & RAYMOND

0305A01003A
ROBBINS JUNE H. & NORMAN

0305A01008
HENDERSON LYNN M. N. & NITA

0305A01009
HENDERSON JEDA

0305A01014
ROUSE JERRY

0305 01002
FARLOW PATRICIA B

0305A01005
HENDERSON LYMAN B.

0305A01017
SPICER EDWARD C.

0305A01013
PICKETT RICHARD C

0305A01004
HENDERSON LYMAN B.

0305A01001
HENDERSON JEDA

0305A01015
VAUGHAN CHARLES L. & JUDY

0305A01006
WILLIAMSON CHARLIE MRS.HEIRS

0305A01002
COOLEY GERRY M. & DONNA P.

0305A01007
CRAWFORD JOHN C.II & SANDRA

0305A01012
CRITCHER F. ROYSTER & M.

0305A01011
CRITCHER F. ROYSTER & M.
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Variance Check Sheet 

1. If the applicant complies strictly with the provisions of the Ordinance, he or she can make no 

reasonable use of their property. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

2. The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the 

applicant’s property.  

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

4. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves the 

spirit of the ordinance. (The requested variance represents the least possible deviation from the letter of 

the Ordinance to allow a reasonable use of the land; and that the use of the property, if the variance is 

granted, will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood) 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

5. The granting of the variance assures the public safety and welfare and will not be injurious to the 

property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

                   True    False                    True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 




